

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

CONSUMER FINANCIAL  
PROTECTION BUREAU and THE  
PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK  
by ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN,  
ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE  
STATE OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RD LEGAL FUNDING, LLC, RD LEGAL  
FINANCE, LLC, RD LEGAL FUNDING  
PARTNERS, LP, and RONI DERSOVITZ,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-00890-LAP

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW**  
**IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 1

I. The Bureau’s structure is constitutional ..... 1

A. The Bureau’s structure preserves the President’s powers under Article II..... 1

B. The Bureau’s structure preserves Congress’s powers under Article I..... 6

C. Even if the Bureau were unconstitutional, Defendants could not obtain the relief they seek because both the CFPB and the NYAG could still enforce the provisions of the CFPA..... 7

II. RD is a covered person under the CFPA ..... 9

A. The assignment clauses in the RD contracts are invalid..... 10

1. The NFL settlement fund prohibits assignments ..... 10

2. The federal law creating the Zadroga Fund and the Fund’s own rules prohibit assignments of funds ..... 13

B. RD offered or provided extensions of credit..... 14

C. A person need not both “extend credit” and “service loans” to be a “covered person” under the CFPA ..... 15

III. The Complaint’s state law claims should not be dismissed for lack of subject matter jurisdiction ..... 17

IV. All Counts in the Complaint state valid claims for relief ..... 18

A. Rule 9(b)’s heightened-pleading standard does not apply ..... 19

B. Even if Rule 9(b) did apply, the Complaint would satisfy the heightened-pleading standard ..... 21

C. Counts I, III–V, and IX–XI of the Complaint state claims under the CFPA, New York Executive Law § 63(12), and New York GBL §§ 349 and 350.... 22

1. Defendants’ representations that the transactions are true sales or assignments were false, likely to mislead consumers, and material ... 23

2. Defendants’ representations that they could expedite consumers’ receipt of funds and “cut through the red tape” were false, likely to mislead consumers, and material ..... 24

3. Defendants’ representations about the timing of funding were false, likely to mislead consumers, and material..... 26

D. Count II of the Complaint states a claim under the CFPA for abusive acts and practices ..... 28

E. Counts VI and VII of the Complaint properly allege claims for violations of New York usury law ..... 28

F. Count VIII of the Complaint properly alleges that if the transactions are sales, they are prohibited by N.Y. General Obligations Law § 13-101 ..... 33

G. The Complaint puts Defendants on notice of the claims against them..... 34

H. The Complaint adequately alleges that transactions occurred in New York .. 36

I.	Defendants’ request to “dismiss” claims regarding other transactions is misplaced and should be denied .....	38
CONCLUSION.....		39

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Agile Opportunity Fund, LLC v. Vectormax Corp.</i> , 2011 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6617 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Dec. 29, 2011) .....	32
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987) .....	8
<i>Am. Fed’n of Gov’t Emps., AFL-CIO v. Fed. Labor Relations Auth.</i> , 388 F.3d 405 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	6
<i>Am. Home Prods. Corp. v. FTC</i> , 695 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>Angermeir v. Cohen</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 134 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	35
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	18, 24
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006) .....	8
<i>Banks v. Consumer Home Mortg., Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 21251584 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2003) .....	21
<i>Barclay Arms, Inc. v. Barclay Arms Assocs.</i> , 144 A.D.2d 287 (N.Y. App. Div. 1988) .....	21
<i>Barnet v. Drawbridge Special Opportunity Fund LP</i> , 2014 WL 4393320 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 5, 2014) .....	35
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	18
<i>Billings v. O’Brien</i> , 1873 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 97 (1873) .....	34
<i>Blue Wolf Capital Fund II, L.P. v. Am. Stevedoring, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 11074849 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 26, 2011) .....	32
<i>Bowery Nat’l Bank of N.Y. v. Wilson</i> , 4 Daly 556 (1873) .....	34
<i>Capela v. J.G. Wentworth, LLC</i> , 2009 WL 3128003 (E.D.N.Y. Sep. 24, 2009) .....	10, 15
<i>Carnegie Mellon Univ. v. Cohill</i> , 484 U.S. 343 (1988) .....	17
<i>Carter v. Stanton</i> , 405 U.S. 669 (1972) .....	36

*CFPB v. D&D Mktg., Inc.*,  
 No. 15-cv-9692, ECF No. 57 (C.D. Cal. Nov. 17, 2016), Order Denying Defs.’ Mot. to Dismiss ..... 9, 20

*CFPB v. Frederick Hanna & Assocs.*,  
 114 F. Supp. 3d 1342 (N.D. Ga. 2015) ..... 19, 20, 22

*CFPB v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.*,  
 219 F. Supp. 3d 878 (S.D. Ind. 2015) ..... 7

*CFPB v. Morgan Drexen, Inc.*,  
 60 F. Supp. 3d 1082 (C.D. Cal. 2014) ..... 5, 7

*CFPB v. NDG Fin. Corp.*,  
 2016 WL 7188792 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2016) ..... 9

*CFPB v. Prime Mktg. Holdings*,  
 No. 16-cv-07111 (BRO) (C.D. Cal. Nov. 15, 2016), Order re Def.’s Mot. to Dismiss ..... 20

*Christiansen v. Omnicom Grp., Inc.*,  
 852 F.3d 195 (2d Cir. 2017) ..... 18

*Claridge v. No. Am. Power & Gas, LLC.*,  
 2015 WL5155934 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 2, 2015) ..... 25

*Clever Ideas, Inc. v. 999 Restaurant Corp.*,  
 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 9248 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Oct. 26, 2007) ..... 29, 30

*Cohen v. Hertz Corp.*,  
 2013 WL 9450421 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2013) ..... 21

*Collins v. Aikman Prods. Co. v. Building Sys., Inc.*,  
 58 F.3d 16 (2d Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Coregis Ins. Co. v. Amer. Health Foundation, Inc.*,  
 241 F.3d 123 (2d. Cir. 2001) ..... 11

*Dana v. Dana*,  
 48 Misc. 2d 717 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1965) ..... 34

*Delgado v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC*,  
 2014 WL 4773991 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 24, 2014) ..... 19

*Dollar Phone Corp. v. Dun & Bradstreet Corp.*,  
 936 F. Supp. 2d 209 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) ..... 28

*Echeverria v. Estate of Lindner*,  
 7 Misc. 3d 1019(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2005) ..... 31

*Exposition Press, Inc. v. FTC*,  
 295 F.2d 869 (2d Cir. 1961) ..... 25

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 556 U.S. 502 (2009) ..... 5

<i>Fin. Guar. Ins. Co. v. Putnam Advisory Co., LLC</i> , 783 F.3d 395 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Co. Accounting Oversight Bd.</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) .....	2, 5, 7
<i>FTC v. AFD Advisors</i> , 2014 WL 274097 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 24, 2014) .....	20
<i>FTC v. Bronson Partners, LLC</i> , 564 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D. Conn. 2008) .....	26
<i>FTC v. E.M.A. Nationwide, Inc.</i> , 767 F.3d 611 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	24
<i>FTC v. Freecom Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	19, 20, 38
<i>FTC v. Med. Billers Network, Inc.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 283 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) .....	24, 25, 27
<i>FTC v. Sec. Rare Coin &amp; Bullion Corp.</i> , 931 F.2d 1312 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	38
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 10 F. Supp. 3d 602 (D.N.J. 2014) .....	20
<i>Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 94 N.Y.2d 330 (N.Y. 1999) .....	27
<i>Galper v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 802 F.3d 437 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	18, 24, 27
<i>Goldstein v. Pataki</i> , 516 F.3d 50 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	18
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (N.Y. 2002) .....	37
<i>Higgins v. Higgins</i> , 119 N.Y.S.2d 103 (N.Y. Sup Ct. 1952) .....	34
<i>Humphrey's Executor v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 602 (1935) .....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>In re Dryden Advisory Group, LLC</i> , 534 B.R. 612 (Bankr. M.D. Pa. 2015) .....	30
<i>In re Minor</i> , 443 B.R. 282 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	33
<i>In re Minor</i> , 482 B.R. 80 (Bankr. W.D.N.Y. 2012) .....	33
<i>In re Nat'l Football league Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F. 3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	10

*In re Thelen LLP*,  
736 F.3d 213 (2d Cir. 2013) ..... 37

*In re Thompson Med. Co.*,  
791 F.2d 189 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 26

*India.com, Inc. v. Dalal*,  
412 F.3d 315 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 12

*John Doe Co. v. CFPB*,  
849 F.3d 1129 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 7

*Johnson v. Augsbury Org., Inc.*,  
167 A.D.2d 783 (N.Y. App. Div. 1990) ..... 12

*Keiler v. Harlequin Enters. Ltd.*,  
751 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 14

*Klein & Co. Futures, Inc. v. Bd. of Trade*,  
464 F.3d 255 (2d Cir. 2006) ..... 17

*Koch v. Acker, Merrall & Condit Co.*,  
18 N.Y.3d 940 (N.Y. 2012) ..... 23

*Langan v. Johnson & Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.*,  
2017 WL 985640 (D. Conn. Mar. 13, 2017) ..... 25

*Leonard v. Abbott Labs., Inc.*,  
2012 WL 764199 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 5, 2012) ..... 20

*Lobatto v. Berney*,  
1999 WL 672994 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 1999) ..... 19

*Major’s Furniture Mart, Inc. v. Castle Credit Corp.*,  
602 F.2d 538 (3d Cir. 1979) ..... 31

*Matsumura v. Benihana Nat’l Corp.*,  
542 F. Supp. 2d 245 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) ..... 19

*McCormack v. Bloomfield*,  
399 F. Supp. 488 (S.D.N.Y. 1974) ..... 34

*McNair v. Heyman*,  
2016 WL 6820736 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 19, 2016) ..... 37

*Mistretta v. United States*,  
488 U.S. 361 (1989) ..... 2

*Morrison v. Olson*,  
487 U.S. 654 (1988) ..... 2, 3, 4, 5

*Muhlrad v. Mitchell*,  
1997 WL 182614 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 14, 1997) ..... 17

*Myers v. United States*,  
272 U.S. 52 (1926) ..... 4

<i>Nat'l Petroleum Refiners Ass'n v. FTC</i> , 482 F.2d 672 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	3
<i>New York v. Feldman</i> , 210 F. Supp. 2d 294 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	37
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	36
<i>Novartis Corp. v. FTC</i> , 223 F.3d 783 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	25
<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 20 (N.Y. 1995) .....	23
<i>Peacock v. Lubbock Compress Co.</i> , 252 F.2d 892 (5th Cir. 1958) .....	16
<i>Pelman ex rel. Pelman v. McDonald's Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 508 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	20
<i>People v. Applied Card Sys., Inc.</i> , 27 A.D.3d 104 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005) .....	23
<i>People v. Empire Prop. Sols., LLC</i> , 2012 N.Y. Slip Op. 31035(U) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 10, 2012) .....	21
<i>People v. H&amp;R Block, Inc.</i> , 16 Misc. 3d 1124(A) (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2007) .....	37
<i>People v. Mid Hudson Med. Grp., P.C.</i> , 877 F. Supp. 143 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	38
<i>People v. Telehublink</i> , 301 A.D.2d 1006 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) .....	37
<i>People v. Trump Entrepreneur Initiative LLC</i> , 137 A.D.3d 409 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016) .....	21, 23
<i>Peterson Energia Inversora, S.A.U. v. Argentine Republic</i> , 2016 WL 4735367 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2016) .....	18
<i>Petitt v. Celebrity Cruises, Inc.</i> , 153 F. Supp. 2d 240 (S.D.N.Y. 2001) .....	21
<i>PHH Corp. v. CFPB</i> , 839 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	5, 9
<i>Prophet v. Myers</i> , 645 F. Supp. 2d 614 (S.D. Tex. 2008).....	20
<i>RD Legal Funding Partners, LP v. Santiago</i> , No. 651831/2016 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. filed Apr. 6, 2016) .....	13
<i>Reid v. Unilever U.S., Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 893 (N.D. Ill. 2013).....	27



<i>Resort Car Rental Sys., Inc. v. FTC</i> , 518 F.2d 962 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	25
<i>Rubenstein v. Small</i> , 273 A.D. 102 (N.Y. App. Div. 1947) .....	29
<i>SEC v. Credit Bancorp., Ltd.</i> , 297 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	12
<i>Sibert v. FTC</i> , 367 F.2d 364 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	25
<i>Simmons v. Abruzzo</i> , 49 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	35
<i>Slodov v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 238 (1978) .....	16
<i>Sompo Japan Ins. Co. of Am. v. Norfolk S. Ry. Co.</i> , 966 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	12
<i>Sullivan v. Int’l Fid. Ins. Co.</i> , 465 N.Y.S.2d 235 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983) .....	11
<i>Swan v. Clinton</i> , 100 F.3d 973 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	2
<i>Transmedia Restaurant Co. v. 33 E. 61st Street Restaurant Corp.</i> , 184 Misc. 2d 706 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2000) .....	29, 30
<i>Tuition Plan, Inc. v. Zicari</i> , 70 Misc. 2d 918 (N.Y. Civ. Ct. 1972) .....	32
<i>Turner v. Nat’l Football League</i> , No. 2:12-md-2323-AB, ECF No. 6481-1 (E.D. Pa. filed Feb. 13, 2015) .....	11
<i>United States v. Fisk</i> , 70 U.S. 445 (1865) .....	16
<i>UPS Store, Inc. v. Hagan</i> , 99 F. Supp. 3d 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2015) .....	21
<i>Vantone Grp. LLC v. Yangpu NGT Indus. Co., Ltd.</i> , 2015 WL 4040882 (S.D.N.Y. July 2, 2015) .....	35
<i>Vee Bee Serv. Co. v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y.S.2d 590 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1944) .....	32
<i>Welch v. TD Ameritrade Holding Corp.</i> , 2009 WL 2356131 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2009) .....	21
<i>Williams v. Ingersoll</i> , 89 N.Y. 508 (1882) .....	33
<i>Winter v. Am. Inst. Med. Scis. &amp; Educ.</i> , 2017 WL 1063459 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2017) .....	20

*Wynder v. McMahon*,  
360 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 35

*Zond, Inc. v. Fujitsu Semiconductor Ltd.*,  
990 F. Supp. 2d 50 (D. Mass. 2014) ..... 35

**Federal Statutes**

12 U.S.C. § 16..... 6

12 U.S.C. § 5302..... 8

12 U.S.C. § 5481..... 9, 14, 15

12 U.S.C. § 5491..... 1, 2

12 U.S.C. § 5492..... 5

12 U.S.C. § 5497..... 5, 6

12 U.S.C. § 5511..... 4

12 U.S.C. § 5531 ..... 3, 9, 27

12 U.S.C. § 5552 ..... 7

12 U.S.C. § 5563.....3

15 U.S.C. § 41 (1934)..... 2

15 U.S.C. § 45 (1934)..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 46 (1934)..... 3

26 U.S.C. § 6672..... 16

28 U.S.C. § 1367..... 17

49 U.S.C. § 40101, note..... 13

**State Statutes**

N.Y. Executive Law § 63(12) ..... 21, 23, 27

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 349..... *passim*

N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law § 350..... 21, 22, 23

N.Y. Gen. Oblig. Law § 13-101..... 33, 34

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8 ..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 ..... 19, 20, 21, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ..... 18

**State Rules**

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3013..... 21

N.Y. C.P.L.R. 3016..... 21

**Other Authorities**

44B Am. Jur. 2d Interest and Usury §§ 128, 129 ..... 32

53 C.J.S. Liens § 3 (2017)..... 12

S. Rep. No. 111-176 (2010)..... 8, 16
